FILED

April 22,2021
BEFORE THE IOWA INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

COMMISSION OF INSURANCE
INSURANCE GIVISION OF 10WA

IN THE MATTER OF ) Division Case No. 107636
)
JEFFREY H. JENSEN, ) DISMISSAL OF
) REQUEST FOR HEARING
Applicant )
ORDER

Applicant Jeffrey H. Jensen’s application for resident insurance producer license was
refused pursuant to lowa Code § 522B.11 on October 22, 2020.

Jeffrey H. Jensen requested a hearing on the denial and we issued a notice of hearing on
November 6, 2020. The parties were advised the hearing could be held via Webex,
videoconferencing platform. The matter was called for hearing on November 24, 2020 at the
offices of the lowa Insurance Division, 1963 Bell Avenue, Suite 100, Des Moines, Iowa 50315.
Mr. Jensen failed to appear for hearing.

Under Iowa Administrative Code rule 191 — 3.5(5), a hearing must be held within ninety
days of notice of hearing. Mr. Jensen has failed to prosecute his request for hearing as required
by law.

NOW THEREFORE, after reviewing the pleadings submitted in the case and being fully
informed in the premises, it is ordered that Jeffrey H. Jensen’s request for hearing is
DISMISSED.

Dated this 22 day of April, 2021.

> ) - bﬂ\\ . &W—_A’y
DOUGLAS M. OMMEN
Towa Insurance Commissioner




Copies to parties.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
The undersigned certifies that the foregoing instrument was served
upon all parties to the above cause, or their attopney, at their respective

addresses disclosed on the pleadings on /~ "/' wl A2 2021,

By: (/) First Class Mail
() Personal Service
( ) Restricted certified mail, return receipt
() Email, by consent
() Certified mail, return receipt

()

Signature:
Hilzfry Foster

NOTICE OF PENALTIES FOR WILLFUL VIOLATION OF THIS ORDER
YOU ARE NOTIFIED that acting as an insurance producer, as defined in lowa Code

chapter 522B, in violation of law without a license, is a felony under Iowa Code § 507A.10,
subjecting you to punishment of imprisonment, jail, fines, or any combination of custody and
fines.

YOU ARE ALSO NOTIFIED that if you violate this Order, you may be subject to
administrative and civil penalties pursuant to Iowa Code § 522B.17(3). The Commissioner may
petition the district court to hold a hearing to enforce the order as certified by the Commissioner.
The district court may assess a civil penalty against you in an amount not less than three
thousand dollars but not greater than ten thousand dollars for each violation, and may issue

further orders as it deems appropriate.

NOTICE OF FINAL ORDER IMPACT

A final order of license refusal or a cease and desist order may adversely affect other

existing business or professional licenses and may result in license revocation or disciplinary
action.

A final order in an administrative action does not resolve any potential criminal or civil
violations or causes of action that might arise from the same or similar conduct that is the subject
of this contested case. It may result in criminal law enforcement authorities, including the fraud
bureau of the lowa Insurance Division, pursuing a criminal investigation or prosecution of

potential criminal law violations.



